

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2020 11:44 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98219-8

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SHEILA M. LAROSE,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES and KING COUNTY,

Respondent.

**ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Anastasia Sandstrom
Senior Counsel
WSBA No. 24163
Office Id. No. 91018
800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 464-7740

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUE.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Overview of Applicable Industrial Insurance Law.....2

 B. The Department Denied LaRose’s Stress-Based Claim,
 and the Board Affirmed Under RCW 51.08.142 and
 Rothwell5

 C. The Court of Appeals Reversed the Superior Court to
 Uphold the Department’s Rule6

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. LaRose Shows No Basis for Review7

 B. LaRose’s Quarrel with the Court of Appeals’ Statutory
 Interpretation Forms No Basis for Review8

V. CONCLUSION12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Fuller</i> , 177 Wn.2d 263, 300 P.3d 340 (2013).....	10
<i>Dennis v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	2
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 184 Wn.2d 30, 357 P.3d 625 (2015).....	10
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000).....	11
<i>Jepson v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 89 Wn. 2d 394, 573 P.2d 10 (1977).....	11
<i>Kimzey v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , No. 72323-5-I, 2015 WL 7723006 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 30, 2015) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Manor v. Nestle Food Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 439, 932 P.2d 628, <i>amended</i> , 945 P.2d 1119 (1997), <i>disapproved on different grounds by Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	11
<i>Rothwell v. Nine Mile Falls School District</i> , 149 Wn. App. 771, 206 P.3d 347 (2009).....	passim
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013).....	9
<i>Wash. Hosp. Ass'n v. Dep't of Health</i> , 183 Wn.2d 590, 353 P.3d 1285 (2015).....	9
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Tri</i> , 117 Wn.2d 128, 814 P.2d 629 (1991).....	2

Statutes

Former RCW 51.08.142 (1988) 3, 9

Laws of 2018, ch. 264, § 2..... 11

RCW 34.05 2, 9

RCW 51.08.100 2, 4, 5

RCW 51.08.140 2, 3, 6, 9

RCW 51.08.142 passim

RCW 51.28.020 2

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 8

Regulations

Former WAC 296-14-300 (1988)..... 1, 3, 4

Former WAC 296-14-300(1) (1988) 3

WAC 296-14-300..... 5, 6, 7

WAC 296-14-300(1)..... 4, 9

WAC 296-14-300(2)(a) 4

WAC 296-14-300(2)(d) passim

Wash. St. Reg. 15-19-139..... 5

Other Authorities

Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders 10
